HB1032/373492/1

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1032

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Refiner or Supplier" and substitute "Suppliers"; in the same line, strike "- Repeal of Prohibition"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 3 down through "costs" in line 10 and substitute "authorizing certain suppliers of motor fuel to engage in, sponsor, promote, advertise, or otherwise perform or participate in certain games of chance at certain retail service stations under certain circumstances; providing that certain suppliers authorized to participate in a game of chance may not require a retail service station to participate in the game of chance; providing for the termination of this Act"; in line 11, strike "refiners or"; and in line 12, after "repealing" insert "and reenacting, with amendments,".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 20, strike the bracket.

On page 2, in line 1, strike "operate" and substitute "SUPPLY"; in line 2, after "stations," insert "SPONSOR, PROMOTE, ADVERTISE, OR OTHERWISE PERFORM OR"; strike beginning with "promoted" in line 2 down through "fuel" in line 3 and substitute "IF THE RETAIL SERVICE STATION DEALER AGREES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE GAME OF CHANCE"; strike beginning with "pay" in line 5 down through "to" in line 6 and substitute "PARTICIPATE IN"; and in line 6, strike the bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 8, after "2010." insert "It shall remain effective for a period of 3 years and, at the end of September 30, 2013, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".